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Arb Award #0868

The Grievance was GRANTED. The issue was whether Article 47 was violated when Grievant's request for disability leave for October 11, 1991 to November 11, 1991 was denied and Grievant was required to use sick leave during this period.

The Union contends that Grievant was eligible for disability benefits and was not capable of performing a light work assignment. Treating physician's opinion was that working nights would aggravate Grievant's disease. The State physicians were not treating physicians and did not examine Grievant, only his file.

The Employer maintained that independent doctors certified that Grievant was able to perform light duty on night shift. The hearing officer reviewed and endorsed these opinions. Grievant's physician never restricted Grievant's duties on the night shift until after Grievant began working nights. From November 11, 1991 to March 29,. 1992 Grievant worked night shift and had no medical problems; this shows that working did not agravate his desease.Arbitrator Goldberg found that the issue of whether or not Grievant could perform the light duty on night shift was a medical conclusion which was required to be made prior to Grievant's return to work. Grievant supplied evidence from his treating physician, a specialist in internal medicine, stating that he was not able to perform services at night. The State's specialists differed with Grievant's doctor; however, neither State physician examined Grievant. That the Grievant evetually returned to work without substantial complications is irrelevant. "The relevent issue is whether or not there was a reasonable basis for the Grievant's medical condition. The fact that the treating physician's prognosis did not materialize is irrelevant." Arbitrator Goldberg deferred to the treating physician when the original disability opinion was issued. The doctor was familiar with the medical history and had been treating Grievant since 1990; these factors carry more weight than the opinions of physicians who have only examined the medical file. Grievance is sustained and the Grievant granted a disability leave from October 11 to November 11 and all sick time used by the Grievant during the period shall be restored to the Grievant's sick time bank.
